
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Nicola Kirby, Senior Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet)  
T: 01752 304867 E: nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
Date:    Tuesday 13 December 2011 
Time:   2 pm 
Venue: COUNCIL HOUSE, PLYMOUTH 
 
Members: 
Councillor  Mrs Pengelly, Chair 
Councillor  Fry, Vice Chair 
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Brookshaw, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Monahan, Ricketts 
and Wigens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date:  5 December 2011 

Public Document Pack



 
CABINET 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Cabinet Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 12) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 29 

November 2011. 
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Corporate Support Department, Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth, 
PL1 2AA, or email to democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be 
received at least five clear working days before the date of the meeting. 

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
CABINET MEMBERS: THE DEPUTY LEADER AND COUNCILLOR BOWYER 
  
6. SITES PROPOSAL TO SUPPORT DELIVERY OF NEW 

AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING   
(Pages 13 - 20) 

  
 The Director for Development and Regeneration submitted a written report on a 

proposal to dispose of sites following a fully compliant EU procurement process to 
support the delivery of new and affordable housing.  

  
7. HOUSING PLAN 2012 - 2017   (Pages 21 - 54) 
  
 The Director for Development and Regeneration will submit a written report together 

with the draft Housing Plan 2012-2017 for approval as a consultation document.  



 

  
CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR BOWYER 
  
8. COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING   (Pages 55 - 60) 
  
 The Director for Corporate Support submitted a written report on the Council tax-base 

for tax setting purposes in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992 as amended by SI 2003/3181. 

  
9. 2012/13 INDICATIVE BUDGET (REVENUE AND 

CAPITAL) ALLOCATED TO CORPORATE 
PRIORITIES   

(Pages 61 - 144) 

  
 The Director for Corporate Support will submit a written report setting out Plymouth 

City Council’s 2012/13 indicative revenue and capital budget.  It builds on the income 
assumptions set out in the latest published Medium Term Financial Strategy and its impact 
on the Council Tax. The budget brings together the elements of the Council’s income and 
expenditure strategy, summarised by each department, together with its capital strategy. 
It also reviews the impact on future revenue and capital plans for 2013/14 and 2014/15 

  
10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 
[...]
����		
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:   Sites proposal to support delivery of new and affordable   

  housing   

Committee:   Cabinet    

Date:   13 December 2011   

Cabinet Member:  Councillors Fry and Bowyer    

CMT Member:  Director for Development and Regeneration    

Author:                              Stuart Palmer Assistant Director Strategic Housing  

Contact:   Tel: 01752 306716 
   Email: stuart.palmer@plymouth.gov.uk    

Ref: 

Key Decision:  Yes    

Part: Part 1    

 
Executive Summary: 
 
As part of the Plymouth Growth Fund report to Cabinet on 29th March 2011, Cabinet agreed the use 
of all of the Local Housing Company allocated sites in support of Registered Provider’s bids for the 
new affordable housing funding framework, to be delegated to the Assistant Director Strategic 
Housing in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic 
Development, and Finance, Property, People and Governance. 
 
The rationale to allocate these site assets to our Housing Association / Registered Provider partners 
was to ensure they made competitive bids to the Homes and Communities Agency Affordable 
Homes Programme 2011 – 2015, and deliver greater inward investment for Plymouth from a smaller 
national pot. It will also maximize the New Homes Bonus for the city over the six years the scheme 
applies.  
 
The use of sites to deliver housing has been used previously with land at nil value. The proposal was 
to realise a capital receipt and deliver new homes. However, the Head of Legal Services has identified 
a legal risk with this process. The risk has arisen following recent EU court decisions. The main risks 
surround the issues of the Council 'specifying works' over and above our normal planning policy 
requirements and the opportunities for building housing for sale not going to the wider market, 
therefore creating a risk of challenge from other housing providers and developers. The law regards 
this as the Council "procuring" works and the normal procurement rules therefore apply. 
 
As a result we are required to go down an EU compliant tender process for these sites, offering the 
development opportunities to the wider open market, whilst importantly still specifying our new and 
affordable housing requirements to ensure an improved range and mix of homes to meet our housing 
needs. 
 
The funding environment and delivery mechanisms set out in the new Government’s Affordable 
Housing Framework requires a more responsive and flexible approach from the City Council if we 
are to secure investment specifically in Plymouth for new homes as funding for new affordable 
housing is not area specific.  
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



 

We therefore need to use our housing sites strategically to kick start a sluggish housing market. 
Reduced public expenditure will require a greater reliance on private sector funding and the use of 
Council land assets to attract funding and enable the delivery of new homes we need tosupport 
housing and economic growth. 
 
This use of City Council land assets will lever in much needed external funding and investment from a 
much smaller pot to support new homes delivery in the current slow housing market. This will in 
turn generate and maximise the New Homes Bonus to support the Growth Fund and our priority of 
delivering growth. 
 
Overall we expect the sites to deliver upwards of 470 new homes. This will maintain housing delivery 
to current targets, and the accumulation of New Homes Bonus to support the Council’s growth 
aspirations.  It will realise a capital receipt in excess of £3.0m to support the Council’s Capital 
Programme priorities. These are currently shown as part of the capital receipts schedule estimates 
and have been taken account of in the current monitoring reports. 
 
         
Corporate Plan 2011– 2014: 
 
This report focuses on the delivery of growth in the city which is one of the four key priorities  
adopted by the Council and its partners. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT andland 
 
The disposal of earmarked Local Housing Company sites and former school and community centre 
sites will provide the city with a capital receipt to support the Council’s capital programme over the 
next year, lever in significant external funding and investment, and support new homes delivery, 
which will in turn generate and maximise the New Homes Bonus to support the Growth Fund. The 
capital receipts are currently shown as part of the capital receipts schedule estimates and have been 
taken account of in the current monitoring reports. 
 
It is proposed that the costs of providing the new playing pitches at Bond Street, and the associated 
changing facilities and car parking, will be met from the capital receipts received over and above those 
already budgeted for, from the whole school site disposals and any associated S106 contributions 
from enabling development. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management and 
Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion: 
 
The housing specifications for these sites will ensure a wide mix of housing type and size will be 
delivered to meet the housing needs of a range of households including: larger families; older people; 
households with disabilities; promoting quality housing in successful, cohesive communities. 

  
Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
Delegate authority to the Assistant Director Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic Development and Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Property, People and Governance to dispose of the sites following a fully compliant EU Procurement 
process to support the delivery of new and affordable housing. 

Page 14



 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
Failure to use Council land assets in this way would reduce our ability to deliver new and affordable 
housing . A standard sale with no control on the delivery of homes could mean that sites remain 
mothballed until the market improves.  This would have an immediate negative effect on the new 
homes bonus the Council could achieve. Sitting on the sites would mean a much lower number of 
homes delivered, and the loss of New Homes Bonus. There are also potential costs in managing 
homelessness and housing need, which is increasing, and the impact of families living in poor and 
overcrowded housing on other services.    

 
Background papers: 
Plymouth Growth Fund Cabinet Report –29th March 2011 

 
 
 
Sign off:   
Fin 
 

DevF111
20038a 

Leg 
 

13337/ 
ALT 

HR  Corp 
Prop 
 
 

CJT / 
086 / 
181111 
 

IT  Strat
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Stuart Palmer 

Page 15



 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 As part of the Plymouth Growth Fund report to Cabinet on 29th March 2011, Cabinet agreed 
the use of all of the Local Housing Company allocated sites in support of Registered Provider’s bids 
for the new Affordable Housing funding framework, to be delegated to the assistant Director 
Strategic Housing in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning, Strategic Housing and 
Economic Development, and Finance, Property, People and Governance. 
 
1.2  Those un-specified sites being former housing and school sites earmarked for Local Housing 
Company purposes to support new and higher levels of affordable housing delivery, new homes for 
sale and support estate regeneration. The value of these sites was intended to be recycled to create 
more homes.  
 
1.3  A key driver in March 2011 was to allocate these site assets to our Housing Association/ 
Registered Provider partners in support of them achieving competitive bids to the Homes and 
Communities Agency Affordable Homes Programme 2011 –
[...]
der how far the bid meets 
delivery of our housing specification, and also the capital receipt expectations. 
 
2.4 Underpinning the process will be the requirement for the successful bidders to effect a start 
on site within a reasonable period to ensure the sites deliver new homes in the current inert housing 
market and are not land banked and stalled; thus ensuring the achievement of more New Homes 
Bonus to support Plymouth Growth Fund.  
 
 

Page 16



 

3.0 Site Packages 
 
3.1  The sites included in this proposal are; 
 
Site Number of 

homes approx 
Status 

Package 1   
Former Ernesettle 
Community Centre 
 

40 Cleared site 

Maidstone Place 
Garage site 
 

4 Cleared site 

Package 2    
Former West Park 
Primary School 
 

44 Cleared site 

Former Southway 
Primary School 

120 Cleared site 
 
Requires S77 
consent to 
release playing 
fields 

Package 3   
Former Woodlands 
and Hillside School 
 

80 Cleared site 

Former Whitleigh 
Youth Centre 
 

4 Cleared site 

Former Whitleigh 
Care Home 
 

12 Building remains 

Package 4   
Former Tamerton 
Vale School 

120 Cleared site  
 
Requires S77 
consent to 
release playing 
fields 

Former Astor 
Centre 
 

16 Cleared site 

Package 5   
PLUSS 
 

30 Building remains 
 
 

   
 
Estimated Totals 
 

 
470 homes 

 

 
 
 

Page 17



 

3.2 There are ten sites across five packages and we have parcelled them up so that the more 
difficult low value sites get delivered too. No value is currently anticipated on three of the sites as 
they were originally earmarked for the Local Housing Company model at nil cost.  
 
3.3 Each site will have a detailed specification of our housing and other requirements, including 
expected timescales for a start on site, supported by Site Planning Statements on the larger 
opportunities, to be delivered by the successful bidder.  This process ensures we have an increased 
control over what development takes place and when, ensuring a range of new and affordable 
housin
[...]
at we capture a wide range of views and consensus on our strategic 
housing policy direction, and consider proposals in the National Housing Strategy. 
 

2. Instruct officers together with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Strategic Housing and 
Economic Development to make appropriate amendments and responses to consultation 
findings, prior to bringing the revised Plan to the Cabinet and Council for adoption in 
March 2012. 
 
Reason – to ensure that we take account of the wide range of views and responses to our 
draft plan 
 

Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 

Page 22



We have a statutory requirement to develop a number of seperate housing related strategies and 
plans and could still do so. It is proposed that we develop one master plan and delivery plans action 
specific as an alternative, streamlined and more focused approach. 
 
Background papers:   
 
 
 
 
Sign off:   
 

Fin DevF11
120037 

Leg 13363/ 
NJ 

HR  Corp 
Prop 

 IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member 
 

Page 23



1.0 Introduction 
 
 

1.1    Good quality housing in thriving communities is essential to achieving Plymouth’s Vision, ‘To 
be one of Europe’s finest, most vibrant waterfront cities, where an outstanding quality of life 
is enjoyed by everyone.’ 

 
1.2    This consultation draft Housing Plan sets out how partners across the city can work 

towards this city vision for its homes and communities over the next five years. It replaces 
five current separate strategies which are now out of date or at the end of their intended 
scope. Together with clear action focused delivery plans, this approach will also meet the 
City Council’s statutory strategy requirements.  

 
1.3    Plymouth offers a good quality of life for the majority that live and work here. But it is also 

a place where some residents are disadvantaged and don’t have equal access to a home that 
they can afford in an attractive environment. It experiences symptoms of higher
[...]
e Council maximises its financial 
resources to meet its corporate priorities.         
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
A collection rate of 98.5% has been used in calculating the Council Tax-base. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Community Safety, Health and Safety, Risk Management and 
Equality, Diversity and Community Cohesion: 
 
None 
 

Recommendations & Reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet make a recommendation to Full Council to approve the Council Tax 
Base for 2012/13 Tax Setting as 77,271 Band D equivalents, which is the tax base after allowing for an 
estimated collection rate of 98.5%. 
 

 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
Not applicable – calculation of the tax base is a statutory function  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 55



 

 
Background papers:   
Calculation of Council Tax Base Return to CLG (CTB1) 
 

 
Sign off:   
Fin Djn 

1112.
020 

Leg  HR  Corp 
Prop 

 IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member Malcolm Coe 
 

Page 56



 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 (amended 2003) establishes arrangements for the 

setting of Council Taxes.  The arrangements include the valuation of the Council Tax-base for 
tax setting for which a Council resolution is necessary.  Regulations require that this 
calculation be made annually between 1 December and 31 January prior to the financial year 
within which it will be effective. The result must be notified to Devon County Council, the 
Police Authority and the combined Fire Authority by the 31 January.  Although Devon no 
longer precepts upon Plymouth, the cost of certain joint services are shared on the Council 
Tax Base and the County will need to be informed of the figures.  

 
 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with the calculation of the Council 

Tax-base of 77,271 for tax setting for the financial year 2012/13.  For purposes of comparison, 
the Council Tax-base for tax setting in the financial year 2011/12 was 77,066. 

 
 
3. TAX-BASE CALCULATIONS 
 
3.1 Tax-base figures are calculated by the billing authority as the aggregate of the "relevant 

amounts" calculated for each property valuation band multiplied by the estimated "collection 
rate" for the year. 

 
3.2 Relevant amounts are: 
 

(a) the number of chargeable dwellings in that band shown in the valuation list as it stands 
on the relevant day; 

 
(b) the number of discounts, disabled reductions and exemptions which apply to those 

dwellings on the relevant day; 
 

(c) estimated changes in (a) and (b) above between the relevant day and the last day of 
the charging period to which the estimate applies; 

 
(d) the number of band D equivalents within each different band. The relevant day is 30 

November in the financial year preceding that for which the relevant amounts are 
calculated. 

 
3.3 The collection rate for the year is the Billing Authority's estimate of the total amounts of 

Council Tax, which will ultimately be paid or transferred.   
 
3.4 A summary of the actual calculation of the 2012/13 Council Tax-base for Plymouth is 

contained in Appendices to this report. Appendix A shows the tax base calculation, Appendix 
B shows the tax base used for the previous three years for comparison. 

 
3.5 This report assumes a collection rate for Council Tax of 98.5%.  Whilst there is a risk in the 

current economic climate that in-year collection may be affected, it is assumed that in the 
longer term the level of 98.5% remains achievable. 

 
 
 

Page 57



 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 It is recommended that Cabinet make a recommendation to Full Council to approve the 

Council Tax Base for Tax Setting for 2012/13 as 77,271 Band D equivalents, which is the tax 
base after allowing for an estimated collection rate of 98.5%. 

 
 
 

Page 58



 

APPENDIX A      
[...]
allocated 

to corporate priorities 
 

Committee:     Cabinet 
 

Date:     13 December 2011 
          
Cabinet Member:    Councillor Bowyer  
  
CMT Member:    Director for Corporate Support  
  
Author:    David Northey, Head of Finance 

 
Contact:     Tel:  01752 304566 
     email: david.northey@plymouth.gov.uk 
 

Ref:     djn131211  
 

Key Decision: Yes  
 

Part: 1 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out Plymouth City Council’s 2012/13 Indicative Revenue and  
Capital Budget. It builds on the income assumptions set out in the latest published Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and its impact on the Council Tax. The budget brings together the 
elements of the Council’s income and expenditure strategy, summarised by each 
department, together with its Capital strategy. It also reviews the impact on future Revenue 
and Capital Plans for 2013/14 and 2014/15. 
 
At the time of preparing this budget, the Council has announced its intention to move from 
a five to a three directorate model progressively from 1 January 2012. The current 
directorates are: (Assistant) Chief Executive; Children & Young People; Community 
Services; Development & Regeneration; Corporate Support. The new model’s three 
directorates will be Place; People; and Corporate Services. For this Indicative Budget for 
comparative purposes, we have continued to report on the existing directorate and 
department structures.     
 
We knew that the end of the three year Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) in 2010/11 
would present further pressure on future funding arrangements. All indications were that 
Government funding would substantially reduce in the period 2011/12 to 2014/15. Although 
the CSR covered a four year period, the settlement announcement gave funding allocations 
for a two year period only. Following publication of this report, we are expecting a 
statement to the House from the Chancellor to be delivered at the end of November; we 
are then expecting further refinements t
[...]

It is recommended that: 
 

1. the Cabinet authorise the Leader to agree the draft Corporate Plan, for the 
purposes of consultation and scrutiny, in accordance with the budget and policy 
framework procedure rules; 

 

2. the proposed revenue target budget requirement of £201.1m for 2012/13 and four 
year Capital Programme of £160.6 is recommended for consultation; 

 

3. Cabinet consider findings from consultation, feedback from budget scrutiny and any 
material changes announced in the final settlement for Plymouth City Council in 
early February ’12 and recommend the final revenue budget for 2012/13 to Full 
Council on 27 February 2012  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for recommended action: 
 
It is a statutory requirement under Section 33 Local Government Finance Act 1992 for the 
Council to produce and deliver a balanced budget and to set a Council Tax. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background papers:  
 

• Finance Settlement Papers Department of Communities and Local Government  
• The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
• Equality Impact Assessments 
• The Local Government Act 2003 and The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 

Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003  
• Medium Term Financial Strategy 
• Capital Financing Regulations 
• Workforce development Strategy 
• ICT Strategy 
• Accommodation Strategy 

 
Sign off 

Fin MC111
2.019 Leg TH003

4  HR MG 
Asset
Man. 

CJT/0
87/05
1211 

IT - 
Strat. 
Proc. 

PWC
1112.
008 

Originating SMT Member Malcolm Coe  

Page 63



 

 
   

 

 
1. Introduction and Contents   
 
1.1. This report details how the Council has allocated its revenue and capital resources 

across departments and priority areas for 2012/13 to improve outcomes for local 
people. It is fully linked and underpins the Council’s Corporate Plan 2012-15. 

 
1.2. The proposed 2012/13 budget 
[...]
priorities around health and community 
safety. 
 

20.6 The Council continues to keep its partners fully informed of its corporate priorities 
and financial position through comprehensive quarterly performance and finance 
reports. As per previous years, presentations and discussions will be held with all key 
stakeholders such as political groups, Chamber of Commerce, local MPs, Unions and 
the LSP and Civil Society representatives, throughout December 2011 and January 
2012 
 

20.7 From the survey, the top three service priorities are: 

• Creating and protecting jobs across the city 

• Support for vulnerable children, children in care or in need of protection 

• Tackling criminal damage and anti-social behaviour. 
 
20.8 Further analysis will be undertaken and submitted within the final report for Scrutiny 

Management Board in January; this will include an analysis of the comments provided 
by respondents as part of this consultation 
 

20.9 The full results from the consultation and outputs from the stakeholder discussions 
will culminate in a thorough three day scrutiny of the corporate planning and budget 
documents along with those of our partners on the 11th, 16th and 18th January 2012 
where the views of the public will be presented for the panel’s consideration.. 

 
20.10 The recommended budget presented within this report is draft and subject to any 

necessary changes and amendments made through the consultation and scrutiny 
process (as approved through Cabinet and Full Council). It is also subject to any 
necessary changes as a result of the final settlement for Plymouth City Council that 
is expected to be announced early December 2011. 

 
21   Scrutiny 
 
21.1 In order to scrutinise the budget an agreed set of evidence is to be heard by the 

Overview & Scrutiny Management Board on 11 January 2012 (with Partners); 16 and 
18 January 2012 (public meetings). 

 
21.2 The Overview & Scrutiny Management Board will consider this as part of the 

s
[...]
tentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes of the meeting of 29 November 2011

	6 SITES PROPOSAL TO SUPPORT DELIVERY OF NEW AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING
	7 HOUSING PLAN 2012 - 2017
	Housing Plan 2012 - 17 consultation draft

	8 COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING
	9 2012/13 Indicative Budget (Revenue and Capital) allocated to corporate priorities
	Appendix A
	Appendix B Robustness
	Appendix B Section 2 reserves ~ final 02 12 2012
	Appendix B Movement in Reserves FINAL
	Appendix C Capital programme for Indicative Budget Report
	CYP Delivery Plan Revised 02122011
	Copy of 20111122 Delivery Plan Revised Community Services
	Development Delivery Plan Revised 161111
	Chief Executives Delivery Plan Revised 021211
	Corporate Support Delivery Plan Revised 161111v3




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 13 December 2011 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 13 December 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, in the Chair. 
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Monahan and Wigens. 
 
Also in attendance: Barry Keel (Chief Executive), Adam Broome (Director for Corporate 
Support), Carole Burgoyne (Director for Community Services), David Northey (Head of 
Finance), Stuart Palmer (Assistant Director for Strategic Housing) and Anthony Payne (Director 
for Development and Regeneration).  
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Sam Leaves and Ricketts. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct from 
councillors in relation to items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

90. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on 15 and 29 November 2011 are confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

91. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public for this meeting.  
 

92. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

93. SITES PROPOSAL TO SUPPORT DELIVERY OF NEW AND AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING   
 
The Director for Development and Regeneration submitted a written report on a proposal 
to dispose of the following sites following a fully compliant EU procurement process to 
support the delivery of new and affordable housing -   
 
 



Package 1 
 Former Ernesettle Community Centre 
 Maidstone Place garage site 
Package 2 
 Former West Park Primary School 
 Former Southway Primary School 
Package 3 
 Former Woodlands and Hillside School 
 Former Whitleigh Youth Centre 
 Former Whitleigh Care Home 
Package 4 
 Former Tamerton Vale School 
 Former Astor Centre 
Package 5 
 PLUSS 

 
The report stated that -  
 

(a) minute 130 of Cabinet (29 March 2011) gave approval to the use of 
all of the Local Housing Company allocated sites in support of 
Registered Providers’ bids for the new affordable housing funding 
framework, to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Strategic 
Housing in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning, 
Strategic Housing and Economic Development, and Finance, 
Property, People and Governance; 
  

(b) the Head of Legal Services had identified a legal risk to the proposed 
process following recent EU court decisions;  
  

(c) 
  

as a result the Council was required to undertake an EU compliant 
tender process for these sites;   
 

(d) the funding environment and delivery mechanisms set out in the 
Government’s Affordable Housing Framework required a more 
responsive and flexible approach from the City Council  to secure 
investment to deliver new homes. 

  
Councillor Fry (Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic 
Development) introduced the proposals and the Assistant Director for Strategic Housing 
also reported.  
 
Cabinet Members were advised that as part of the package in relation to the former 
Southway Primary School land, adult playing pitches would be delivered to meet a specific 
need in the area. 
 
Agreed that authority is delegated to the Assistant Director for Strategic Housing in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Planning, Strategic Housing and Economic 
Development, and Finance, Property, People and Governance to dispose of the sites 
following a fully compliant EU procurement process to support the delivery of new and 
affordable housing. 



 
94. HOUSING PLAN 2012 - 2017   

 
The Director for Development and Regeneration submitted a written report on the draft 
Housing Plan 2012 -17 which had been developed through multi-agency, cross sector task 
and finish groups, to ensure that it links with other plans and priorities in the city.  The plan 
would be published for consultation and then brought back to Cabinet in the new year, for 
adoption.     
  
The Assistant Director for Strategic Housing introduced the draft plan and indicated that 
four delivery plans would be put in place to implement the proposals.  
 
Agreed that – 
  

(1) the draft Housing Plan 2012 – 17 is approved for consultation until 
23 February 2012;    
  

(2) the officers, together with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Strategic Housing and Economic Development, are instructed to 
make appropriate amendments and responses to consultation 
findings, prior to bringing the revised plan to Cabinet and Council for 
adoption in March 2012.      

 
95. COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING   

 
The Director for Corporate Support submitted a written report on the Council tax base for 
tax setting purposes in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992 as amended by Statutory Instrument 2003/3181.  
 
Councillor Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People) presented the 
report.  
 
Cabinet Members were advised that – 
 

(a) the Council expected to achieve a 98.5% collection rate for Council 
tax, over time, with an in year anticipated collection rate of 96.5%;   
  

(b) in the difficult economic climate, there were a variety of ways that 
payment could be made and people were advised to make contact 
with the Council as soon as possible if they had difficulty making 
payments.    

  
Agreed the Council tax base for 2012/13 tax setting as 77,271 Band D equivalents, which is 
the tax base after allowing for an estimated collection rate of 98.5%. 
 

96. 2012/13 INDICATIVE BUDGET (REVENUE AND CAPITAL) ALLOCATED TO 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES   
 
The Director for Corporate Support submitted a written report setting out the Council’s 
2012/13 Indicative Revenue and Capital Budget. 



 
The report stated -  
  

(a) that the indicative budget - 
  
● built on the income assumptions in the latest Medium Term 

Financial Strategy and its impact on the Council tax; 
  

● brought together the elements of the Council’s income and 
expenditure strategy, summarised by each existing department, 
together with its capital strategy;   
  

● reviewed the impact on future revenue and capital plans; 
  

(b) that Local Government funding was changing, with continued 
reductions expected, the publication of the White Paper on Growth 
and a review of public sector pension provision;    
 

(c) the method of setting the 2012/13 budget; 
    

(d) how the three year budget delivery plans had been addressed.    
  
Councillor Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and People) presented the 
report and indicated that following the recent government announcement on the local 
settlement, the assumptions made by the officers to produce the indicative budget had been 
confirmed, although further information was expected on specific grants in due course.  
 
Cabinet Members were advised that – 
   

(e) there had been over 1,000 responses to the survey conducted by 
the Council as part of its budget consultation and that the outcome 
would be taken into account when producing the final budget 
recommendations; 
 

(f) from the survey, the top three service priorities were – 
 
● creating and protecting jobs across the city;  
● support for vulnerable children, children in care or in need of 

protection; 
● tackling criminal damage and anti-social behaviour; 

   
(g) up to 30 November 2011, 687 staff had left the Council, with the 

loss of 356 full time equivalent posts and 66 compulsory 
redundancies.   

 
Agreed that – 
  

(1) the Leader is authorised to agree the draft Corporate Plan, for the 
purposes of consultation and scrutiny, in accordance with the budget 
and policy framework procedure rules;  



  
(2) the proposed revenue target budget requirement of £201.1m for 

2012/13 and four year Capital Programme of £160.6m is 
recommended for consultation; 
  

(3) 
  

Cabinet consider findings from consultation, feedback from budget 
scrutiny and any material changes announced in the final settlement 
for Plymouth City Council in early February 2012 and recommend 
the final revenue budget for 2012/13 to Full Council on 27 February 
2012. 

 
 
 
 
 


